

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ENTERGY NUCLEAR FITZPATRICK, LLC,
ENTERGY NUCLEAR POWER MARKETING,
LLC, and ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official capacity as
Chair of the New York Public Service Commission,
and PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA, GREGG C.
SAYRE, and DIANE X. BURMAN, in their official
capacities as Commissioners of the New York
Public Service Commission,

Defendants,

-and-

DUNKIRK POWER LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No.
15-CV-230
(DNH/TWD)

**DUNKIRK POWER LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THE PSC DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Yvonne E. Hennessey, Esq.
Ekin Senlet, Esq.
of Counsel

BARCLAY DAMON, LLP
Attorneys for Dunkirk Power LLC
Office and Post Office Address
80 State Street
Albany, New York 12207-2543
Telephone: (518) 429-4200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 7

 POINT I ENTERGY’S CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY 7

 a. The Commission’s Issuance of the June Order Was an Administrative
 Determination Subject to CPLR Article 78 Review, and Its Accompanying
 Four-Month Statute of Limitations. 7

 b. The Statute of Limitations Began to Run on Entergy’s Claims at the Time the
 Commission Issued the June Order..... 11

 POINT II ENTERGY’S DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM FAILS
 FOR LACK OF STANDING 14

 POINT III ENTERGY’S CONFLICT PREEMPTION CLAIMS SHOULD
 BE DISMISSED AND REFERRED TO FERC UNDER THE PRIMARY
 JURISDICTION DOCTRINE 17

 a. The Federal Power Act and FERC’s Jurisdiction 17

 b. Entergy Has Already Sought Relief From FERC And It Cannot Seek
 The Same Relief Here 18

 c. FERC Has Primary Jurisdiction Over the Issue of “Price Suppression.” 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 15

Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall,
453 U.S. 571 (1981)..... 17

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,
357 U.S. 320 (1958) 19

Civil Aeronautics Board v. Aeromatic Travel Corp.,
341 F. Supp. 1271 (E.D.N.Y. 1971) 20

Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
324 U.S. 515 (1945) 18

CSX Transp. Co. v. Novolog Bucks Cnty.,
502 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 20

DiMiero v. Livingston-Steuben-Wyoming County Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.,
199 A.D.2d 875 (1993) 10, 13

Essex County v. Zagata,
91 N.Y.2d 447 (1998) 13

Far East Conference v. United States,
342 U.S. 570 (1952)..... 21

Fed’n of Mental Health Ctrs. v. DeBuono,
275 A.D.2d 557 (3d. Dep’t, 2000) 10

Foley v. Masiello
38 A.D.2d 1201 (4th Dep’t 2007) 10

Gross v. State Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
195 A.D.2d 866 (3d. Dep’t 1993) 11, 12

Koeppler v. Wachtler,
141 A.D.2d 613 (2d. Dep’t 1988) 10

Long Island Lighting Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,
80 A.D.2d 977 (1981) 13

Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 15

MCI Telecoms. Corp. v. PSC,
231 A.D.2d 284 (3d Dep’t 1997) 12

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore,
487 U.S. 354 (1988)..... 17, 18

N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC,
744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 21

New York City Health & Hosps. v. McBarnette,
84 N.Y.2d 194 (1994) 7, 8, 9, 13

NLRB v. G & T Terminal Packaging Co.,
246 F.3d 103 (2001)..... 22

Peckham Materials Corp. v. Westchester County,
303 A.D.2d 511 (2d. Dep’t 2003) 10

Reed v. United Transp. Union,
488 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 8

Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.,
584 F.3d 82 (2d. Cir. 2009)..... 15

Solnick v. Whalen,
49 N.Y.2d 224 (1980) 8, 9, 13

Spinney at Pond View, LLC v. Town Bd. of the Town of Schodack,
99 A.D.3d 1088 (3d. Dep’t 2012) 10

Thrun v. Cuomo,
112 A.D.3d 1038 (3d Dep’t 2013) 9

United States v. Western Pacific
352 U.S. 59 (1956)..... 20, 21

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... 21, 22

Walton v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Services,
8 N.Y.3d 186 (2007) 9, 13

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 15

Wechsler v. State,
284 A.D.2d 707 (3d. Dep’t 2001)..... 8

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 (Dormant Commerce Clause) 7, 9, 15

U.S. Const. art. VI (Supremacy Clause) 7, 9, 11

16 U.S.C. § 824..... 17, 18

16 U.S.C. § 8251(b)..... 19, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 7

Electricity Modernization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, tit. XII,
119 Stat. 594, 941–86 (2005)..... 18

New York Public Service Law Section 22 11, 12, 14

CPLR § 213(1) 8

CPLR § 217 8

CPLR § 7801..... 9, 11, 12

CPLR § 7803..... 11

CPLR Article 78 7, 8
